within 'Trade receivables' as unbilled rather than being presented within 'Contract assets' and 'Contract liabilities'.
This was therefore corrected in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 15 resulted in increase of trade
receivables and contract liabilities by SR 57.4 million and SR 28.4 million respectively and decrease of contract
assets by SR 28.9 million.
Reclassification of the current and non-current portions for 'Retentions payables' after the reassessment by
management based on the contractual payment dates as per the terms of the payment with the suppliers resulted in
increase of non-current portion of retention payable by SR 28.7 million with the corresponding decrease in
current portion of retention payable.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
81

At 31 December 2024
40 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

40.1 Effect on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023

Previously
reported

 Reassessment
(note 38)

2023
Reassessed

 Restatement -
1 (b)

2023
Revised

 Restatement -
1 (a)

 Restatement -
2  Restated

 SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets and goodwill 405,145 173,690 578,835 10,449 589,284 - - 589,284
Retention receivables 334,127 - 334,127 (7,900) 326,227 (615) (68,122) 257,490

CURRENT ASSETS
Contract assets 363,012 - 363,012 (8,831) 354,181 3,385 (28,967) 328,599
Trade receivables 271,683 - 271,683 (3,755) 267,928 (3,672) 125,484 389,740

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Accumulated losses (206,845) (12,428) (219,273) - (219,273) (460) - (219,733)

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 244,155 186,118 430,273 (10,037) 420,236 (442) - 419,794

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY
Non- current portion of retention payable - - - - - - 28,736 28,736

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 360,665 - 360,665 - 360,665 - 80,056 440,721
Accruals and other current liabilities 377,740 - 377,740 - 377,740 - (28,736) 349,004
Contract liabilities 322,274 - 322,274 - 322,274 - 28,395 350,669
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale 103,968 - 103,968 - 103,968 - (80,056) 23,912

40.2 Effect on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023
Previously

reported Reassesment
2023

Reassessed
 Restatement -

1 (b)
2023

Revised
 Restatement-

1 (a)
 Restatement-

3  Restated
 SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000  SR'000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Cost of revenues (1,241,149) - (1,241,149) - (1,241,149) - (27,741) (1,268,890)
General and administration (60,742) (24,369) (85,111) - (85,111) - - (85,111)
Allowance for expected credit losses, net (6,704) - (6,704) - (6,704) (902) - (7,606)
Finance costs (17,087) - (17,087) - (17,087) - 4,694 (12,393)

RED SEA INTERNATIONAL COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82

At 31 December 2024

41 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As stated in note 38, subsequent to the reporting date, on 9 April 2025, the parties have mutually agreed to
retrospectively terminate a call and put option included in the original shareholders’ agreement dated 1 October
2023 and terminated the clause related to the Put Option and Call Option “ab initio” i.e. terminated from the date